merger with CRC are preliminary and revisions to the fair value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed may have a significant impact on the pro forma
adjustments. A final valuation of assets acquired and liabilities assumed has not been completed and the

completion of fair value determinations may result in changes in the values assigned to property and equipment and other assets (including intangibles)
acquired and liabilities assumed.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial data is for illustrative purposes only and does not purport to represent what our financial
position or results of operations actually would have been had the events noted above in fact occurred on the assumed dates or to project our financial position
or results of operations for any future date or future period.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial data should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and notes thereto
of Acadia, Partnerships in Care and CRC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
As of September 30, 2014

(In thousands)

   Acadia(1)   CRC(2)

Pro Forma
Merger

Adjustments  Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 42,179   $ 21,112   $ (16,112)   (5)  $ 47,179
Accounts receivable, net   130,253   49,263   179,516
Deferred tax assets   19,782   —   19,782
Other current assets   37,626   15,902   53,528

Total current assets   229,840   86,277   (16,112)   300,005
Property and equipment, net   1,026,378   128,851   1,155,229
Goodwill   804,647   559,613   463,037   (4)   1,827,297
Intangible assets, net   21,621   266,639   (251,639)   (4)   36,621
Deferred tax assets—noncurrent   15,933   —   29,795   (4)   45,728
Other assets   42,049   20,425   23,250   (5)   67,652

   1,900   (5)
   (19,972)   (3)

Total assets   $2,140,468   $1,061,805   $ 230,259   $3,432,532

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Current portion of long-term debt   $ 13,320   $ 4,709   $ 12,041   (6)  $ 30,070
Accounts payable   43,260   5,841   49,101
Accrued salaries and benefits   56,213   22,777   78,990
Other accrued liabilities   29,747   29,002   (7,412)   51,337

Total current liabilities   142,540   62,329   4,629   209,498
Long-term debt   1,016,002   874,669   42,139   (6)   1,932,810
Deferred tax liabilities—noncurrent   64,771   137,835   (202,606)   (4)   —
Other liabilities   30,579   25,077   55,656

Total liabilities   1,253,892   1,099,910   (155,838)   2,197,964
Equity:

Common stock   592   36   (36)   (3)   655
   63   (4)

Additional paid-in capital   843,528   358,965   (358,965)   (3)   1,219,188
   375,660   (4)

Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)   79,313   (396,858)   396,858   (3)   51,582
   (27,731)   (5)

Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (36,857)   (248)   248   (3)   (36,857)

Total equity (deficit)   886,576   (38,105)   386,097   1,234,568

Total liabilities and equity   $2,140,468   $1,061,805   $ 230,259   $3,432,532

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma financial information.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Year Ended December 31, 2013

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

  Acadia(1)

Completed
Acquisitions
Pro Forma

Adjustment(7)
Partnerships
in Care(8a)

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Notes

Acadia Pro
Forma   CRC(2)   Habit(9)

Pro Forma
Merger

Adjustments  Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue before provision
for doubtful accounts  $735,109   $ 33,397   $ 267,031   $   $1,035,537   $408,809   $44,294   $   $1,488,640

Provision for doubtful
accounts   (21,701)   (1,136)   (11)   (22,848)   —   (886)   (6,948)   (16)   (30,682)

Revenue   713,408   32,261   267,020   1,012,689   408,809   43,408   (6,948)   1,457,958

Salaries, wages and
benefits   407,962   18,148   151,493   577,603   189,682   25,625   792,910

Professional fees   37,171   1,567   11,294   50,032   46,774   1,312   98,118
Supplies   37,569   1,382   9,755   48,706   19,386   1,628   69,720
Rents and leases   10,049   1,575   1,605   13,229   14,035   3,500   30,764
Other operating expenses   80,572   3,635   24,050   108,257   51,775   4,441   164,473
Depreciation and

amortization   17,090   687   21,173   (5,420)   (11a)   33,530   19,398   1,930   (5,536)   (11b)   49,322
Interest expense, net   37,250   2,067   77,373   (60,432)   (12a)   56,258   70,699   575   (20,859)   (12b)   106,673
Provision for doubtful

accounts   —   —   —   —   6,948   —   (6,948)   (16)   —
Debt extinguishment

costs   9,350   —   —   9,350   —   —   9,350
Goodwill and asset

impairments   —   —   —   —   19,341   —   19,341
Transaction-related

expenses   7,150   —   —   7,150   —   —   (1,611)   (13)   5,539

Total expenses   644,163   29,061   296,743   (65,852)   904,115   438,038   39,011   (34,954)   1,346,210

Income (loss) from
continuing operations
before income taxes   69,245   3,200   (29,723)   65,852   108,574   (29,229)   4,397   28,006   111,748

Provision (benefit) for
income taxes   25,975   1,200   (12,844)   16,069   (14)   30,400   1,790   1,790   11,202   (14)   45,182

Income (loss) from
continuing operations  $ 43,270   $ 2,000   $ (16,879)  $ 49,783   $ 78,174   $ (31,019)  $ 2,607   $ 16,804   $ 66,566

Earnings per share—
income (loss) from
continuing operations:

Basic  $ 0.87   $ 1.33   $ 1.02

Diluted  $ 0.86   $ 1.32   $ 1.02

Weighted average shares:
Basic   50,004   8,882   (15a)   58,886   6,262   (15b)   65,148
Diluted   50,411   8,882   (15a)   59,293   6,262   (15b)   65,555

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma financial information.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

  Acadia(1)

Completed
Acquisitions
Pro Forma

Adjustment(7)
Partnerships
in Care(8b)

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Notes

Acadia
Pro

Forma   CRC(2)   Habit(9)

Pro Forma
Merger

Adjustments  Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue before provision
for doubtful accounts  $729,784   $ 9,492   $ 142,312   $   $881,588   $340,255   $ 7,401   $   $1,229,244

Provision for doubtful
accounts   (20,084)   (25)   3   (20,106)   —   (148)   (5,718)   (16)   (25,972)

Revenue   709,700   9,467   142,315   861,482   340,255   7,253   (5,718)   1,203,272

Salaries, wages and
benefits   408,680   5,021   84,641   498,342   157,792   4,021   660,155

Professional fees   36,151   467   6,737   43,355   30,297   225   73,877
Supplies   34,722   266   4,868   39,856   15,221   258   55,335
Rents and leases   8,872   574   909   10,355   12,925   522   23,802
Other operating expenses   79,188   1,043   11,644   91,875   41,474   698   134,047
Depreciation and

amortization   21,696   51   11,731   (3,329)   (11a)   30,149   15,352   381   (3,889)   (11b)   41,993
Interest expense, net   33,505   720   43,084   (34,613)   (12a)   42,696   54,455   89   (16,733)   (12b)   80,507
Provision for doubtful

accounts   —   —   —   —   5,718   —   (5,718)   (16)   —
Debt extinguishment costs   —   —   —   —   11,622   —   11,622
Gain on foreign currency

derivatives   (15,262)   —   —   (15,262)   —   —   (15,262)
Goodwill and asset

impairments   —   —   —   —   1,089   —   1,089
Transaction-related

expenses   10,834   —   —   10,834   —   —   (667)   (13)   10,167

Total expenses   618,386   8,142   163,614   (37,942)   752,200   345,945   6,194   (27,007)   1,077,332
Income (loss) from

continuing operations
before income taxes   91,314   1,325   (21,299)   37,942   109,282   (5,690)   1,059   21,289   125,940

Provision (benefit) for
income taxes   30,383   497   30   (312)   (14)   30,598   254   304   8,516   (14)   39,672

Income (loss) from
continuing operations  $ 60,931   $ 828   $ (21,329)  $ 38,254   $ 78,684   $ (5,944)  $ 755   $ 12,773   $ 86,268

Earnings per share—
income (loss) from
continuing operations:

Basic  $ 1.14   $ 1.33   $ 1.32

Diluted  $ 1.13   $ 1.33   $ 1.31

Weighted average shares:
Basic   53,670   5,433   (15a)   59,103   6,262   (15b)   65,365
Diluted   53,922   5,433   (15a)   59,355   6,262   (15b)   65,617

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma financial information.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2013

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

  Acadia(1)

Completed
Acquisitions
Pro Forma

Adjustment(7)
Partnerships
in Care(8b)

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Notes

Acadia Pro
Forma   CRC(2)   Habit(9)

Pro Forma
Merger

Adjustments  Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue before provision
for doubtful accounts  $539,230   $ 28,328   $ 197,718   $   $ 765,276   $309,449   $33,221   $   $1,107,946

Provision for doubtful
accounts   (15,821)   (1,035)   (32)   (16,888)   —   (664)   (5,674)   (16)   (23,226)

Revenue   523,409   27,293   197,686   748,388   309,449   32,557   (5,674)   1,084,720
Salaries, wages and

benefits   298,904   15,130   112,626   426,660   140,044   19,219   585,923
Professional fees   27,294   1,394   8,735   37,423   35,519   984   73,926
Supplies   28,017   1,215   7,220   36,452   14,458   1,221   52,131
Rents and leases   7,377   1,326   1,186   9,889   10,428   2,625   22,942
Other operating expenses   59,424   3,138   16,389   78,951   35,723   3,331   118,005
Depreciation and

amortization   12,248   641   15,575   (3,898)   (11a)   24,566   14,363   1,448   (3,967)   (11b)   36,410
Interest expense, net   27,672   1,622   57,080   (44,375)   (12a)   41,999   52,791   431   (15,411)   (12b)   79,810
Provision for doubtful

accounts   —   —   —   —   5,674   —   (5,674)   (16)   —
Debt extinguishment costs   9,350   —   —   9,350   —   —   9,350
Transaction-related

expenses   3,813   —   —   3,813   —   —   3,813

Total expenses   474,099   24,466   218,811   (48,273)   669,103   309,000   29,259   (25,052)   982,310

Income (loss) from
continuing operations
before income taxes   49,310   2,827   (21,125)   48,273   79,285   449   3,298   19,378   102,410

Provision (benefit) for
income taxes   18,439   1,060   (9,471)   12,171   (14)   22,199   1,261   1,343   7,751   (14)   32,554

Income (loss) from
continuing operations  $ 30,871   $ 1,767   $ (11,654)  $ 36,102   $ 57,086   $ (812)  $ 1,955   $ 11,627   $ 69,856

Earnings per share—
income (loss) from
continuing operations:

Basic  $ 0.62   $ 0.97   $ 1.07

Diluted  $ 0.61   $ 0.97   $ 1.07

Weighted average shares:
Basic   49,987   8,882   (15a)   58,869   6,262   65,131
Diluted   50,213   8,882   (15a)   59,095   6,262   65,357

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma financial information.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

(1) The amounts in this column represent, for Acadia, actual results for the periods presented.
(2) The amounts in this column represent, for CRC, actual results for the periods presented.
(3) Reflects elimination of equity accounts and existing deferred financing costs of CRC.
(4) Represents adjustments based on preliminary estimates of fair value and the adjustment to goodwill derived from the difference in the estimated total

[…]

Sources relating to merger with CRC:
New unsecured senior notes $ 300,000
New term B loans  500,000
Equity issuance to CRC stockholders(a)  375,723
CRC cash on hand  16,112
Revolver borrowing  62,558
Acadia cash on hand  69,100

Total sources $ 1,323,493

Uses:
Equity issuance to CRC stockholders(a)  (375,723)
CRC debt repayment  (889,377)
CRC debt prepayment fees  (9,000)
CRC accrued interest payoff  (7,412)
Debt financing costs  (23,250)
Acquisition costs(b)  (18,731)

Total uses $ (1,323,493)

 (a) Assumes the issuance of 6,262,046 shares of Acadia common stock with a par value of $0.01 at an assumed value of $60.00 per share in

exchange for all outstanding CRC securities. Non-accredited stockholders of CRC will receive cash in lieu of Acadia common stock.

 (b) The effect of estimated acquisition costs are not included in the pro forma condensed combined statement of operations for the year ended
December 31, 2013 and nine months ended September 30, 2014 and 2013.

(6) Represents the $7,412 payoff of CRC’s accrued interest and the following adjustments to long-term debt:

Current
Portion

Long-term
Portion

Total
Debt

Incremental term A loans   $11,750   $ 223,250   $ 235,000
Revolving line of credit paydown   —   (164,000)   (164,000)
Elimination of debt not assumed   (4,709)   (874,669)   (879,378)
New unsecured senior notes   —   300,000   300,000
New term B loans   5,000   495,000   500,000
Revolving line of credit borrowing   —   62,558   62,558

Adjustments $12,041  $ 42,139  $ 54,180

(7) The amounts in this column represent pro forma adjustments for Acadia’s completed acquisitions of (a) two facilities from United Medical Corporation,

(b) Cascade Behavioral Hospital and (c) McCallum Place (none of which were individually material) up to the acquisition dates.

(8) The historical financial statements of Partnerships in Care are prepared in accordance with U.K. GAAP and are adjusted to: (i) reconcile the financial
statements to U.S. GAAP and (ii) translate the financial statements to U.S. dollars based on the historical exchange rates below. The Partnerships in

[…]

•  Depreciation related to leasehold improvements aggregating $0.5 million previously expensed in “facilities and other operating costs” in 2012
have been correctly recorded in the years 2006 through 2012; and

 •  Adjustments have been recorded to reflect the income tax effects related to the above corrections.

The net impact of all corrections described above decreased net loss by $14.1 million in 2012, increased net loss by $15.5 million in 2011, and increased net
loss by $24.9 million in 2010 and prior years. As a result, the Company has restated its 2012 and 2011 consolidated financial statements to correct these
errors. The corrections mentioned above have been reflected in the consolidated financial statements and accompanying disclosures throughout this
document.

Corrections to Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2012 —

As a result, certain amounts presented in the Company’s consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2012 have been restated from the amounts previously
reported to correct such errors as shown in the table below.

  As of December 31, 2012

As Previously

Reported

Intangible Assets
Amortization
Corrections

Stock-based
Compensation

Expense
Corrections

Income Tax
Corrections  As Restated

Income taxes receivable  $ 1,109   $ —   $ —   $ 4,171   $ 5,280
Deferred income taxes   6,354   136   —   (2,775)   3,715
Current assets of discontinued operations   2,628   —   —   (2,612)   16
Total current assets   73,622   136   —   (1,216)   72,542
Other intangible assets, net   292,846   1,239   —   —   294,085
Total assets   1,037,626   1,375   —   (1,216)   1,037,785
Other long-term liabilities   9,379   —   —   2,955   12,334
Deferred income taxes   111,604   —   636   24,421   136,661
Total liabilities   960,618   —   636   27,376   988,630
Additional paid-in capital   360,011   —   (1,589)   —   358,422
Accumulated deficit   (282,969)   1,375   953   (28,592)   (309,233)
Total equity   77,008   1,375   (636)   (28,592)   49,155
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   1,037,626   1,375   —   (1,216)   1,037,785

- 9 -

Table of Contents

Reclassifications and Corrections to Consolidated Statements of Operations for the years ended December 31, 2012 and 2011 —

The following tables summarize the effects of the discontinued operations reclassifications (see Note 17) and the corrections on the Company’s consolidated
statements of operations for 2012 and 2011 (in thousands):

  For the Year Ended December 31, 2012

As
Previously
Reported

Discontinued
Operations

Reclassifications

Out of
Period

Corrections

Intangible
Assets

Amortization
Corrections

Stock-based
Compensation

Expense
Corrections

Income Tax
Corrections

As Restated
and

Reclassified
Net client service revenues  $ 452,276   $ (66,213)  $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 386,063

Operating expenses:
Salaries and benefits   215,530   (35,743)   —   —   406   —   180,193
Facilities and other operating costs   135,422   (26,556)   (136)   —   —   —   108,730
Provision for doubtful accounts   7,661   (477)   —   —   —   —   7,184
Depreciation and amortization   20,254   (1,533)   (540)   116   —   —   18,297
Goodwill and asset impairment   8,653   (3,085)   —   (339)   —   —   5,229

Total operating expenses   387,520   (67,394)   (676)   (223)   406   —   319,633
Operating income   64,756   1,181   676   223   (406)   —   66,430
Interest expense   (71,412)   —   —   —   —   —   (71,412)
Other income   1,033   (1)   —   —   —   —   1,032

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes   (5,623)   1,180   676   223   (406)   —   (3,950)
Income tax expense (benefit)   14,966   734   270   89   (162)   (15,639)   258

Loss from continuing operations, net of tax   (20,589)   446   406   134   (244)   15,639   (4,208)
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax   (9,178)   (446)   35   (274)   —   (1,586)   (11,449)

Net loss   (29,767)   —   441   (140)   (244)   14,053   (15,657)
Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling

interest   (500)   —   934   —   —   —   434

Net loss attributable to CRC Health Group, Inc  $ (30,267)  $ —   $ 1,375   $ (140)  $ (244)  $ 14,053   $ (15,223)

- 10 -

Table of Contents

  For the Year Ended December 31, 2011

As
Previously
Reported

Discontinued
Operations

Reclassifications
Out of Period
Corrections

Intangible
Assets

Amortization
Corrections

Stock-based
Compensation

Expense
Corrections

Income Tax
Corrections

As Restated
and

Reclassified
Net client service revenues  $ 442,564   $ (69,025)  $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 373,539

Operating expenses:
Salaries and benefits   206,943   (34,999)   —   —   (1,995)   —   169,949
Facilities and other operating costs   133,320   (29,338)   (173)   —   —   —   103,809
Provision for doubtful accounts   8,962   (278)   —   —   —   —   8,684
Depreciation and amortization   19,585   (1,596)   106   21   —   —   18,116
Goodwill and asset impairment   6,104   (5,354)   —   (111)   —   —   639

Total operating expenses   374,914   (71,565)   (67)   (90)   (1,995)   —   301,197
Operating income   67,650   2,540   67   90   1,995   —   72,342
Interest expense   (65,613)   —   —   —   —   —   (65,613)
Other income   854   (23)   —   —   —   —   831

Income from continuing operations before income
taxes   2,891   2,517   67   90   1,995   —   7,560

Income tax expense   3,277   1,132   27   36   798   (886)   4,384

Income (loss) from continuing operations, net of tax   (386)   1,385   40   54   1,197   886   3,176
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax   (9,460)   (1,385)   —   (770)   —   (16,924)   (28,539)

Net loss   (9,846)   —   40   (716)   1,197   (16,038)   (25,363)
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interest   —   —   (934)   —   —   —   (934)

Net loss attributable to CRC Health Group, Inc  $ (9,846)  $ —   $ (894)  $ (716)  $ 1,197   $ (16,038)  $ (26,297)

Corrections to Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss for the years ended December 31, 2012 and 2011 —

The following tables summarize the effects of the corrections on the Company’s consolidated statements of comprehensive loss for 2012 and 2011 (in
thousands):

  For the Year Ended December 31, 2012

As Previously

Reported
Out of Period
Corrections

Intangible Assets
Amortization
Corrections

Stock-based
Compensation

Expense
Corrections

Income Tax
Corrections  As Restated

Net loss  $ (29,767)  $ 441   $ (140)  $ (244)  $ 14,053   $ (15,657)
Other comprehensive loss   (71)   —   —   —   —   (71)

Total comprehensive loss   (29,838)   441   (140)   (244)   14,053   (15,728)
Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to

noncontrolling interest   (500)   934   —   —   —   434

Comprehensive loss attributable to CRC Health
Group, Inc  $ (30,338)  $ 1,375   $ (140)  $ (244)  $ 14,053   $ (15,294)

- 11 -

Table of Contents

  For the Year Ended December 31, 2011

As Previously

Reported
Out of Period
Corrections

Intangible Assets
Amortization
Corrections

Stock-based
Compensation

Expense
Corrections

Income Tax
Corrections  As Restated

Net loss  $ (9,846)  $ 40   $ (716)  $ 1,197   $ (16,038)  $ (25,363)
Other comprehensive income   2,106   —   —   —   —   2,106

Total comprehensive loss   (7,740)   40   (716)   1,197   (16,038)   (23,257)
Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to

noncontrolling interest   —   (934)   —   —   —   (934)

Comprehensive loss attributable to CRC Health
Group, Inc  $ (7,740)  $ (894)  $ (716)  $ 1,197   $ (16,038)  $ (24,191)

Corrections to Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity (Deficit) for the years ended December 31, 2012 and 2011 —

The following tables summarize the effects of the corrections to the accumulated deficit as of January 1, 2011, and additional paid-in capital for 2012 and
2011 as presented in the Company’s consolidated statements of changes in equity (deficit) for 2012 and 2011 (in thousands). See above for the effects of the
corrections on net loss and accumulated deficit for 2012 and 2011.

Accumulated

Deficit
Balance — January 1, 2011, as previously reported   $ (242,856)
Out of period corrections   (481)
Intangible assets amortization corrections   1,600
Income tax corrections   (25,976)

Balance — January 1, 2011, as restated   $ (267,713)

   Additional Paid-in Capital
   2012   2011
Stock-based compensation, as previously reported   $ 2,317   $ 3,384
Stock-based compensation expense corrections   406   (1,995)

Stock-based compensation, as restated   $ 2,723   $ 1,389

- 12 -

Table of Contents

Corrections to Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the years ended December 31, 2012 and 2011 —

The following tables summarize the effects of the corrections on the Company’s consolidated statement of cash flows for 2012 and 2011 (in thousands):

  For the Year Ended December 31, 2012

As Previously

Reported
Out of Period
Corrections

Intangible Assets
Amortization
Corrections

Stock-based
Compensation

Expense
Corrections

Income Tax
Corrections  As Restated

Cash flows from operating activities
Net loss  $ (29,767)  $ 441   $ (140)  $ (244)  $ 14,053   $ (15,657)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by

operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization   20,445   (540)   296   —   —   20,201
Accretion non-cash interest on PIK loan   21,241   —   —   —   —   21,241
Amortization of debt discount and capitalized

financing costs   6,923   —   —   —   —   6,923
Goodwill and asset impairments   8,653   —   (63)   —   —   8,590
Loss on sale of property and equipment   1,249   (421)   —   —   —   828
Provision for doubtful accounts   7,939   —   —   —   —   7,939
Stock-based compensation   2,317   —   —   406   —   2,723
Deferred income taxes   18,433   257   (82)   (162)   (14,542)   3,904
Changes in assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable   (8,272)   —   —   —   —   (8,272)
Prepaid expenses   3,587   —   —   —   —   3,587
Income taxes receivable and payable   (594)   36   (11)   —   (54)   (623)
Other current assets   11   —   —   —   —   11
Accounts payable   723   —   —   —   —   723
Accrued liabilities   4,659   227   —   —   —   4,886
Other current liabilities   (2,361)   —   —   —   —   (2,361)
Other long-term assets   (985)   —   —   —   —   (985)
Other long-term liabilities   823   —   —   —   543   1,366

Net cash provided by operating activities   55,024   —   —   —   —   55,024

Cash flows from investing activities

Net cash used in investing activities   (18,733)   —   —   —   —   (18,733)

Cash flows from financing activities

Net cash used in financing activities   (27,416)   —   —   —   —   (27,416)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents   8,875   —   —   —   —   8,875

- 13 -

Table of Contents

  For the Year Ended December 31, 2011

As Previously

Reported
Out of Period
Corrections

Intangible Assets
Amortization
Corrections

Stock-based
Compensation

Expense
Corrections

Income Tax
Corrections  As Restated

Cash flows from operating activities
Net loss  $ (9,846)  $ 40   $ (716)  $ 1,197   $ (16,038)  $ (25,363)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by operating

activities:
Depreciation and amortization   19,762   106   353   —   —   20,221
Accretion non-cash interest on PIK loan   18,184   —   —   —   —   18,184
Amortization of debt discount and capitalized financing costs   5,294   —   —   —   —   5,294
Goodwill and asset impairments   9,010   —   841   —   —   9,851
Gain on interest rate swap agreement   (38)   —   —   —   —   (38)
Loss on sale of property and equipment   (117)   54   —   —   —   (63)
Provision for doubtful accounts   9,257   —   —   —   —   9,257
Stock-based compensation   3,384   —   —   (1,995)   —   1,389
Deferred income taxes   (4,768)   23   (418)   798   16,671   12,306
Changes in assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable   (13,674)   —   —   —   —   (13,674)
Prepaid expenses   167   —   —   —   —   167
Income taxes receivable and payable   (186)   5   (60)   —   (1,126)   (1,367)
Other current assets   (497)   —   —   —   —   (497)
Accounts payable   632   —   —   —   —   632
Accrued liabilities   1,806   (228)   —   —   —   1,578
Other current liabilities   (2,058)   —   —   —   —   (2,058)
Other long-term assets   (2,290)   —   —   —   —   (2,290)
Other long-term liabilities   3,291   —   —   —   493   3,784

Net cash provided by operating activities   37,313   —   —   —   —   37,313

Cash flows from investing activities

Net cash used in investing activities   (19,366)   —   —   —   —   (19,366)

Cash flows from financing activities

Net cash used in financing activities   (14,875)   —   —   —   —   (14,875)